UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE DIFFERENCES OF HAND GRIP
STRENGTH TEST AMONG RACQUET
SPORTS AND TEAM SPORTS

AHMAD MUKHLIS BIN ABD AZIZ

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2019



ABSTRACT

A study of maximum isometric strength that involve hand and forearm muscles
among different type of sports and also among racquet sports and team sports.
The maximum isometric strength were measured by using hand grip strength
test. The test way completed using a dynamometer which measured in
kilograms. These study purposely was made to identify the performance
different among difference type of sport on hand grip strength with additional
purpose by measuring the hand grip strength among individual sports and team
sports. The cross sectional research design was used in this study. Subject were
60 student athletes from UiTM that involved in KARISMA 2018. Six different
sports consist of 10 subject and the divided into racquet sport and team sports.
The statistical analysis of this study were one-way ANOVA for multiple
comparison to identify the different between sport and one sample t test were
used to compare between individual sports and team sports. This study show
that hockey have the highest hand grip strength (M=38.43, sd=5.39). This study
also show that team sport higher than individual sports in hand grip strength test
for left hand (M=37.12, sd=5.06) for the right hand (M=38.67, sd=4.29).
Conclusion, this study may develop training program focusing on strength that
can improve the performance indicator as well as the hand grip which is the
important in different sports

Keywords: Hand Grip, Strength, Performance, Team Sport, Individual Sports



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

AFFIRMATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDIX

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
Lol Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective of the Study

1.4  Hypothesis

15 Significant

1.6 Limitation

1.7 Delimitation

1.8 Definition of terms

Vi

Page

ii

iii

iv

vi

vii

xi



1.8.1 Strength

1.8.2 Muscular strength
1.8.3 Hand grip

1.8.4 Hand grip strength

1.8.5 Performance indicator

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

e s

3.3

3.4

3.3

3.6

3.7

Introduction

Hand Grip

Hand Grip in Sports

Performance Indicator

Hand Grip in Different Sports

Individual Sports and Team Sports

Introduction

Research Design

Sample Technique
Instrumental

Research Framework
Data Collection Procedure

Data Analysis

Vii

10

10

10

12

12

13

15

16

16

17

17

18

19

20

22



CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1

4.2

43

Introduction

The Diftferent Sports in Hand Grip Strength Test
4.2.1 Descriptive Table of Left Hand Grip Test
4.2.2 ANOVA Analysis of Left Hand Grip Test
4.2.3 Left Hand Multiple Comparison

4.2.4 Descriptive Table of Right Hand Grip Test
4.2.5 ANOVA Analysis of Right Hand Grip Test

4.2.6 Right Hand Multiple comparison

The Hand Grip Strength among Individual Sports and Team Sports.

4.3.1 Individual Result for Left Hand
4.3.2 Individual Result for Right Hand
4.3.3 Team Result for Left Hand

4.3.4 Team Result for Right Hand

23

23

24

24

23

26

32

33

34

40

40

41

42

43

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIOS

5.1 Discussion

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

viii

44

44

48

49

51

52



	AHMAD MUKHLIS BIN ABD AZIZ
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objective
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Significance of the Study
	1.6 Limitation
	1.7 Delimitation
	1.8 Definition of Term
	1.8.1 Strength
	1.8.2 Muscular Strength
	1.8.3 Hand Grip
	1.8.4 Hand Grip Dynamometer
	1.8.5 Performance Indicator


	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Hand Grip
	2.3 Hand Grip in Sports.
	2.4 Performance Indicator
	2.5 Hand Grip in Different Sports.
	2.6 Individual Sports and Group Sports

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sampling Technique
	3.4 Instrumentation
	3.5 Conceptual framework
	3.6 Data Collection Procedure
	3.7 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 The Different Sports in Hand Grip Strength Test.
	4.2.1 Descriptive Table of Left Hand Grip Test
	4.2.2 ANOVA Analysis of Left Hand Grip Test
	4.2.3 Left Hand Multiple Comparison
	4.2.4 Descriptive Table of Right Hand Grip Test
	4.2.5 ANOVA Analysis of Right Hand Grip Test
	4.2.6 Right Hand Multiple Comparison

	4.3 The Hand Grip Strength among Individual Sports and Team Sports.4.3.1 Individual result for left hand
	4.3.1 Individual result for left hand
	4.3.2 Individual Result for Right Hand
	4.3.3 Team Sport Result for Left Hand
	4.3.4 Team Sports Result for Right Hand


	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Discussion
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



