### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE DIFFERENCES OF HAND GRIP STRENGTH TEST AMONG RACQUET SPORTS AND TEAM SPORTS

#### AHMAD MUKHLIS BIN ABD AZIZ

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons)** 

**Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation** 

January 2019

#### **ABSTRACT**

A study of maximum isometric strength that involve hand and forearm muscles among different type of sports and also among racquet sports and team sports. The maximum isometric strength were measured by using hand grip strength test. The test way completed using a dynamometer which measured in kilograms. These study purposely was made to identify the performance different among difference type of sport on hand grip strength with additional purpose by measuring the hand grip strength among individual sports and team sports. The cross sectional research design was used in this study. Subject were 60 student athletes from UiTM that involved in KARISMA 2018. Six different sports consist of 10 subject and the divided into racquet sport and team sports. The statistical analysis of this study were one-way ANOVA for multiple comparison to identify the different between sport and one sample t test were used to compare between individual sports and team sports. This study show that hockey have the highest hand grip strength (M=38.43, sd=5.39). This study also show that team sport higher than individual sports in hand grip strength test for left hand (M=37.12, sd=5.06) for the right hand (M=38.67, sd=4.29). Conclusion, this study may develop training program focusing on strength that can improve the performance indicator as well as the hand grip which is the important in different sports

Keywords: Hand Grip, Strength, Performance, Team Sport, Individual Sports

## TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
AUT	i	
LET	TER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii
AFF	FIRMATION	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TAB	BLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii
LIS	T OF FIGURES	x
LIST	xi	
СНА	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective of the Study	4
1.4	Hypothesis	5
1.5	Significant	5
1.6	Limitation	6
1.7	Delimitation	7
1.8	Definition of terms	8

	1.8.1	Strength	8
	1.8.2	Muscular strength	8
	1.8.3	Hand grip	8
	1.8.4	Hand grip strength	9
	1.8.5	Performance indicator	9
СНА	PTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introd	10	
2.2	Hand	10	
2.3	Hand	12	
2.4	Perfo	12	
2.5	Hand	13	
2.6	Indivi	15	
СНА	PTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Introd	luction	16
3.2	Resea	arch Design	17
3.3	Samp	le Technique	17
3.4	Instru	imental	18
3.5	Resea	arch Framework	19
3.6	Data (	Collection Procedure	20
3.7	Data	Analysis	22

CHA	PTER FOUR: RESULTS	23	
4.1	Introduction	23	
4.2	The Different Sports in Hand Grip Strength Test	24	
	4.2.1 Descriptive Table of Left Hand Grip Test	24	
	4.2.2 ANOVA Analysis of Left Hand Grip Test	25	
	4.2.3 Left Hand Multiple Comparison	26	
	4.2.4 Descriptive Table of Right Hand Grip Test	32	
	4.2.5 ANOVA Analysis of Right Hand Grip Test	33	
	4.2.6 Right Hand Multiple comparison	34	
4.3	The Hand Grip Strength among Individual Sports and Team Sports.	40	
	4.3.1 Individual Result for Left Hand	40	
	4.3.2 Individual Result for Right Hand	41	
	4.3.3 Team Result for Left Hand	42	
	4.3.4 Team Result for Right Hand	43	
CHA	PTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATI	OS	
		44	
5.1	Discussion	44	
5.2	Conclusion	48	
5.3	Recommendations	49	
		51	
REFERENCES			
APPE	APPENDICES		